
Facility Name Address  Inspection Date Violation Type Corrected Code Observation Inspector

Amici Grill & Pizzeria 1409 Lincolnway 5-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no date marking or labeling for prepped foods in bottom 
of prep top cooler. Noah Weber

Andys Red Hots 6220 Central Ave 2-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed last soda nozzle to the right with soda build-up at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Andys Red Hots 6220 Central Ave 2-Dec-25 C 309(a)
Observed outside of slicer with food residue at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Andys Red Hots 6220 Central Ave 2-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed ceiling vent in kitchen with grease build-up at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 175(a)(3thru8) Observed lid off ice bin behind bar at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 176(a)
Observed several squirt bottles without a label at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 P 213(a)(2),(b)
Measured diced tomatoes inside cooler at 45.1F at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 Pf Yes 301(a)
Observed expired sink and surface test strips at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed fryer basket with food buildup and observed large veggie 
slicer with food buildup at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed heavy grease buildup on fryer wheels, observed flour 
buildup on inside floor of stand-up cooler, observed dust buildup on 
fan covers in walk-in cooler, observed heavy grease and food 
buildup behind cooking equipment and observed food residue on 
cooler handles on cooks' line at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed Brisk Tea soda nozzle with soda syrup buildup at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed missing floor tiles on cooks' line and missing wall tiles at 
mop sink at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Portage 6211 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed food debris on cooks' line, observed food buildup in floor 
drains on cooks' line, observed food buildup on floor of mop sink, 
observed heavy dust buildup on screens above cooks' line and 
observed dust buildup on ceiling vents at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Valparaiso 670 Morthland Dr 16-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed milk x2 in bar cooler and in bottom reach in cooler 
located next to large ice machine with no date marking. Noah Weber

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Valparaiso 670 Morthland Dr 16-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed pile of cheese, food debris and standing water in the 
bottom base section of the cooler drawer unit. Observed underbelly 
of hot lamp area with excess food splatter. Noah Weber

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Valparaiso 670 Morthland Dr 16-Dec-25 C 324(a) Observed meal bins stacked together before properly air drying. Noah Weber

Applebee's Neighborhood Bar & Grill / Valparaiso 670 Morthland Dr 16-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed large amount of excess food debris on kitchen floor cook 
line at time of inspection. Observed dust accumulation around 
ceiling air vents in kitchen area. Noah Weber

Arby's Portage 3360 Willowcreek Rd 5-Dec-25 P
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Measured sanitizer bucket near register at less than 10ppm at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Arby's Portage 3360 Willowcreek Rd 5-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed fryer wheels with grease build-up at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Arby's Portage 3360 Willowcreek Rd 5-Dec-25 P 348(a)
Observed floor sink hose laying on bottom of mop sink at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner



Arby's Portage 3360 Willowcreek Rd 5-Dec-25 C 394(a)
Observed 1st stall in women's restroom without a closed receptacle 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed 2oz plastic cup being used as scoop down within salt bag. 
Observed in use metal tongs stored on oven handle in cook line. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 C 189(a) Observed open bags of flour, salt, and rice within kitchen. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine testing strips available. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed cleaned metal bins stacked together before fully air 
drying on top of metal rack. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 P 348(a) Observed mop sink hose below flood rim at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed raw chicken within sealed package being thawed out 
within hand sink in back of house. Noah Weber

Aris Gyros & BBQ, LLC DBA Meraki Greek Street Food 3378 Willowcreek Rd 23-Dec-25 Pf 430(a) Observed no paper towels for back of house hand sink. Noah Weber

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 C 146(a)
Observed employee handling food with a wristwatch at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed draws below steel table, with utensils stored with food 
debris at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed house made alfredo sauce not date marked at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed ice machine chute with buildup in wait staff area at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed employee filling a jug at the hand sink at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed chipped floor tiles near back door at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Aurelio's Pizza of Portage 6500 US Highway 6 31-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed soda syrup buildup on white tray behind soda box storage 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bam Pizza Company 2556 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with heavy buildup inside, on and around 
nozzle at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bam Pizza Company 2556 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 302(a)
Observed several baking pans with heavy grease and black buildup 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bam Pizza Company 2556 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving missing from back wall next to walk-in freezer at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bam Pizza Company 2556 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed spray bottle with unknown chemical, unlabeled at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bartley Nutrition DBA Power Nutrition 6455 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine test strips at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Bartley Nutrition DBA Power Nutrition 6455 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed pink build-up on inside of ice machine at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Baymont Inn Portage 2323 Willowcreek Rd 2-Dec-25 P 226(a)(1)
Observed eggs stored in garbage bag inside stand-up cooler at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Baymont Inn Portage 2323 Willowcreek Rd 2-Dec-25 C 284(a)or(b)
Observed no seal behind 3 bays sink exposing large gap, at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Baymont Inn Portage 2323 Willowcreek Rd 2-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed ice machines on 1st and 3rd floor with pink and brown 
buildup on ice deflector at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Beggars Pizza 3518 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 C
221(a),(b)(1),(b)(2),(b)(3),(b)(

4),(b)(6),(b)(7),(c),(d)
Observed house baked chocolate chip cookies in a basket for sale 
on the service counter with no ingredient and allergen label. Noah Weber

Beggars Pizza 3518 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no quat testing strips available at time of inspection. Noah Weber



Beggars Pizza 3518 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)

Observed prep top cooler not functioning, ice is being used to hold 
temp of ingredients at 41 degrees F and below. Observed 3 bay sink 
spray nozzle damaged and spraying water onto adjacent wall in 
need of repair. Noah Weber

Beggars Pizza 3518 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 P 348(a) Observed mop sink hose below the flood rim at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)

Observed raw chicken in walk in being stored above cut vegetables, 
raw beef, and raw shrimp. Observed raw eggs being stored on the 
top shelf of walk in above cut vegetables. Observed open containers 
on shelves and floor of walk in cooler. Observed 
uncovered/unwrapped raw chicken in freezers. Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 210(a)(1)thru(a)(3)
Observed container of raw chicken submerged in standing water in 
walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b) Observed pre-cooked broccoli on the line measuring at 60 degrees Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no date marking on prepped vegetables and meats in 
walk in cooler or on cook line Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C
226(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),or(a)(5

)

Observed multiple #10 cans and other metal cans being reused for 
storage of ingredients throughout kitchen. Observed cut up plastic 
jugs being used for scoopers on kitchen line and in storage. 
Observed reused rice bags being used for storage in freezers Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 321(a) Observed apron in a box of green onions in walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 416(a)
Observed two tiles missing above walk in cooler exposing ceiling 
studs/rafters Jonathan Weitgenant

Beijing Restaurant 6214 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed bulk pot and pan detergent in old white vinegar container 
and spray bottle, both unlabeled Jonathan Weitgenant

Ben's Soft Pretzels @ Walmart 2400 Morthland Dr 4-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c) Observed no date marking on hot dogs, bacon, and cheese in fridge Jonathan Weitgenant
Ben's Soft Pretzels @ Walmart 2400 Morthland Dr 4-Dec-25 Pf 279(a)or(b) Observed no thermometer readily available Jonathan Weitgenant

Ben's Soft Pretzels @ Walmart 2400 Morthland Dr 4-Dec-25 P Yes
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B) Observed sanitizer bucket measuring at below 200ppm Jonathan Weitgenant

Ben's Soft Pretzels @ Walmart 2400 Morthland Dr 4-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d dust and flour build up on ceiling vents. Observed 3d 
dust on tubing above service area Jonathan Weitgenant

Ben's Soft Pretzels @ Walmart 2400 Morthland Dr 4-Dec-25 C Yes 416(a) Observed ceiling tile open with exposed rafters Jonathan Weitgenant

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 Pf 246(a)or(b)

Observed cook line thermometer testing at 18 degrees F while in ice 
slurry. Needs to be calibrated to test at 32 degrees F while in ice 
slurry. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no quat testing strips available at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 C 287(a)
Observed prep top cutting board with heavy dark scoring within 
cook line area. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 Pf 301(a) Observed chlorine testing strips expired in 2021 in kitchen. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed organic green growth on internal hinge of ice machine. 
Observed large amounts or organic growth on beer tubing, walls, 
ceiling and fan covers within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed "clean" metal tongs stored for use with dried batter on 
tips. Chilled salad plates stored next to raw chicken within bottom 
of reach in cooler within cook line area. Noah Weber

Big Time Burgers + Brew 2545 Promenade Way Ste A 22-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed dust accumulation on ceiling area above walk in cooler. Noah Weber



Blockhead Beerworks 150 Washington St 4-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed upstairs ice machine with pink and black organic growth 
on internal ceiling right side. Noah Weber

Blockhead Beerworks 150 Washington St 4-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed wet metal bins stacked together not allowed to dry 
properly. Noah Weber

Burger King #8944 374 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed clear containers on drying rack, wet nesting at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Burger King #8944 374 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Burger King #8944 374 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 Pf Yes 430(a)
Observed no paper towel at hand sink next to three bays at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Burger King #8944 374 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed dried soda syrup on floor under soda box storage, 
observed heavy grease build-up on floor throughout kitchen and 
observed heavy dust build-up on ceiling vent above food handling 
area at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Burger King #8944 374 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 C 447(a)
Observed wet mops sitting on floor of mop sink at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 183(a)
Observed black portion cup being used as a scoop in black bean 
salsa. Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 189(a)
Observed multiple boxes of food and food containers stored on 
ground in walk in freezer. Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no date marking on cookies sitting on shelf near cook line, 
and no date marking on items underneath pizza line cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed 3d dust build up on ceiling tiles throughout kitchen, over 
food prep surfaces. Observed 3d dust build up on fan blade covers 
of walk in and freezer. Observed heavy residue build up on keg shelf 
and beer lines in walk in cooler. Observed residue build up on 
shelving units in walk in cooler, and in reach in cooler on line. Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P 317(a) Observed no sanitizer being dispensed in three bay sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy dust build up inside return vents throughout 
kitchen. Observed heavy grease build up below fryer and stove top. Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)

Observed heavy build up of dust in hood vents above cook line and 
pizza oven. Observed grease dripping down from hood system on 
cook line. Jonathan Weitgenant

Cappo's 6656 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P Yes 459(a)(2),(a)(3),or(b)
Observed can of hornet killer being stored on chemical shelf near 
kitchen. Jonathan Weitgenant

Casey's General Store #3682 2004 Morthland Dr 31-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c)

Observed container of salami and container of pepperoni in reach in 
cooler below prep line date marked to be used by 12/24/25.  
Observed container of shredded cheese in reach in cooler below 
prep line without date marking. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3682 2004 Morthland Dr 31-Dec-25 Pf 306(a) Observed grease buildup around edges of fryer basket. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 C 151(a) Observed employee in food prep areas without hair restraint. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c)

Observed container of ham and container of white cheese in front 
reach in cooler out of date.  Observed container of salami and 
contained of american cheese in front reach in cooler without date 
marking label. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed heavy ice build up on floor of walk in freezer that serves 
customer self serve area. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed sprayer in 3 bay sink with brown build up.  Observed 
handles to reach in coolers below prep line with sticky build up. ShelbySouth



Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed clear plastic clean containers stored below warming 
cabinet not allowed to fully air dry. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed grease and 3D dust build up on hood vent filters above 
fryer station. ShelbySouth

Casey's General Store #3683 4300 N Calumet Ave 19-Dec-25 P Yes 457(a)

Observed spray bottle of bleach based cleaner stored on counter 
above front prep line and bread cabinet.  Observed boxes of sani 
and a box of grease trap cleaner stored on top shelf above flour in 
back dry storage area. ShelbySouth

Charley's Cheesesteaks and Wings 6087 US-6 3-Dec-25 P 363(a)(1)
Observed prep sink leaking from both faucet handles while turned 
off at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Charley's Cheesesteaks and Wings 6087 US-6 3-Dec-25 C 419(a)or(b)
Observed insect device, laying on top of soda syrup boxes at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Chili's Grill & Bar 250 Silhavy Rd 9-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed residue build up on storage shelves and dividers in walk in 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Chili's Grill & Bar 250 Silhavy Rd 9-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed plastic containers and sheet trays stacked for storage 
with moisture trapped in between Jonathan Weitgenant

Chili's Grill & Bar 250 Silhavy Rd 9-Dec-25 C 402(a)
Observed dumpster area with cardboard and refuse around 
dumpsters Jonathan Weitgenant

Chili's Grill & Bar 250 Silhavy Rd 9-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed leaking roof near soda dispenser in back kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Chili's Grill & Bar 250 Silhavy Rd 9-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease build up along the side and behind fryer station, 
large collection between dredging station and fryers Jonathan Weitgenant

Cold Stone Creamery 71 Silhavy Rd Ste 161 2-Dec-25 C Yes 287(a)
Observed cutting board on front stainless steel prep table heavily 
scored and stained at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Cold Stone Creamery 71 Silhavy Rd Ste 161 2-Dec-25 P Yes
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Measured quat sani buckets and sani in 3 bay sink to be less than 
200 ppm. ShelbySouth

Cold Stone Creamery 71 Silhavy Rd Ste 161 2-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed blender cups nested together on front service prep table 
before being allowed to completely air dry at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Cold Stone Creamery 71 Silhavy Rd Ste 161 2-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed 3D dust build up on air vents and some ceiling tiles on the 
front service line at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Country Inn & Suites / Food 2020 Laporte Ave 10-Dec-25 C 185(athruf)
Observed wet wiping cloths not stored in sanitizer on butcher block 
counter at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Country Inn & Suites / Food 2020 Laporte Ave 10-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed open gallon of milk in reach in without date marking 
cooler at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed gallon of milk, opened more than two days ago without 
date mark at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed ice machine deflectors on 2nd, 3rd and 4th floor with 
"heavy" pink and brown build-up at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 P 317(a)
Measured sanitizer pump dispensing less than 10ppm at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 P 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose laying below flood rim level at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed floor cleaner hose laying inside hand sink in kitchen at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed both dumpster lids open at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Country Inn & Suites Portage  FOOD  #4820 1630 Olmstead Dr 3-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy dust build-up on ceiling vent in kitchen and above 
self-serve food area at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Crozier's Dairy Queen 3029 Calumet Ave 1-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed 3d dust build up on fan blade cover in reach in cooler 
near service window. Observed residue build up on shelving units in 
walk in cooler near cake decorating station Jonathan Weitgenant



Crozier's Dairy Queen 3029 Calumet Ave 1-Dec-25 P 348(a) Observed service sink hose resting below flood rim Jonathan Weitgenant

Crozier's Dairy Queen 3029 Calumet Ave 1-Dec-25 C 402(a)
Observed collection of tables, chairs, milk crates, and wood in 
dumpster area Jonathan Weitgenant

Crozier's Dairy Queen 3029 Calumet Ave 1-Dec-25 C 412(a)or(b) Observed carpet used on floor in walk in cooler and walk in freezer Jonathan Weitgenant

Crozier's Dairy Queen 3029 Calumet Ave 1-Dec-25 Pf 456(a) Observed bottle of purple chemical in dish room with no label Jonathan Weitgenant

Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed open containers of sour cream, eggs, and milk without 
date marking Jonathan Weitgenant

Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed heavy food residue build up on bottom of far right reach 
in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 Pf 306(a) Observed heavy food residue build up on probe thermometer Jonathan Weitgenant
Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open Jonathan Weitgenant
Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed hole in wall near service sink exposing studs Jonathan Weitgenant

Crumbl Cookies Valparaiso 2310 LaPorte Ave Suite 800 1-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed dust build up around vents and light covers in prep area Jonathan Weitgenant

Culver's of Portage IN 6139 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C Yes 183(a) Observed scooper handles down within flour and nut containers. Noah Weber

Culver's of Portage IN 6139 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed large ice machine with pink organic growth on internal 
ceiling. Observed organic growth on drive through soda machine ice 
nozzle unit. Observed organic pink growth on x2 ice dispensers 
located at self-serve soda machine. Noah Weber

Culver's of Portage IN 6139 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins being stacked together on clean dish rack 
before properly air drying. Noah Weber

Culver's of Portage IN 6139 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed dust accumulation on large wall air vent located above 
clean dish rack. Observed fan covers within walk in cooler with dust 
clumps. Noah Weber

Dagger Mountain Roastery 3205 Cascade Dr Ste F 18-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed container of vegan butter stored in kitchen reach in 
cooler with no date marking Jonathan Weitgenant

Dagger Mountain Roastery 3205 Cascade Dr Ste F 18-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed heavy residue build underneath on white ice cube tray in 
ice maker Jonathan Weitgenant

Dagger Mountain Roastery 3205 Cascade Dr Ste F 18-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a) Observed wet mop being stored in service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Dairy Queen Portage Ameriplex 6310 Ameriplex Dr 11-Dec-25 P Yes
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Measured sanitizer bucket on cooks' line at less than 10ppm at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Dairy Queen Portage Ameriplex 6310 Ameriplex Dr 11-Dec-25 C Yes 324(a)
Observed clear containers wet nesting on drying rack at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Dairy Queen Portage Ameriplex 6310 Ameriplex Dr 11-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Dairy Queen Portage Ameriplex 6310 Ameriplex Dr 11-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed cooks' line with grease build-up on floor at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Dari Dip 5469 Central Ave 5-Dec-25 P
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Measured sanitizer at 3 bays at less than 10ppm at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Dari Dip 5469 Central Ave 5-Dec-25 C 417(a)or(c)
Observed light shield missing next to walk-in cooler at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Dari Dip 5469 Central Ave 5-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed dust on ceiling vent next to ice cream machine at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Dari Dip 5469 Central Ave 5-Dec-25 P 457(a)
Observed several cans of Black flag fly spray stored next to hand 
sink at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Domino's #9670 6032 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 151(a) Observed employee with no beard guard while making pizza. Noah Weber



Dunkin Donuts 6050 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C Yes 151(a)
Observed employee with no hair restraint working in the hot food 
section Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts 6050 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed handwashing sink in back prep area obstructed by speed 
rack of donuts Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts 6050 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C 363(a)(2) Observed leak coming from water filter in mop closed area Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts 6050 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C 420(a)or(b)
Observed self closing mechanism on mens restroom in bad repair, 
unable to self close Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts 6050 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C Yes 440(a)or(b)
Observed personal food stored on coffee line in a basket with 
creamer Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 P 142(a)
Observed employee handling a cellphone twice before working with 
food without washing hands Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 Pf Yes 166(a)
Observed dented can of caramel sauce on back shelf near walk in 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 183(a) Observed drink stirrers being held in standing water between drinks Jonathan Weitgenant
Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 284(a)or(b) Observed unsealed hand sink in donut area Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 P
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Observed all sanitizer buckets on the line testing below 200ppm 
quat sanitizer Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed water and residue build up in the empty toppings 
pan/dispensers in the ice cream section. Observed surface above 
dispenser on espresso machine soiled with residue. Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 394(a) Observed no covered receptacle in unisex customer bathroom Jonathan Weitgenant
Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant

Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 417(a)or(c) Observed uncovered non-operational lightbulb in walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant
Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 6532 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mop sitting in service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

El Charrito Mexican Grill 6291 Central Ave 22-Dec-25 P Yes
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)

Observed raw beef stored above cooked ground beef. Observed 
raw eggs being stored above mole sauce, raw poblano peppers in 
walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

El Charrito Mexican Grill 6291 Central Ave 22-Dec-25 C Yes 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant

El Charrito Mexican Grill 6291 Central Ave 22-Dec-25 C 402(a)
Observed tires, speed racks, wood, and miscellaneous materials 
built up around dumpster area Jonathan Weitgenant

El Charrito Mexican Grill 6291 Central Ave 22-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed ceiling covering peeling near reach in freezer/dish room Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)

Observed raw meat product stored above raw fish and vegetables 
inside the righthand reach in cooler on the cook line. Observed 
multiple open containers of prepared items uncovered in walk in 
cooler. Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 297(a)
Observed temperature in 2 rack ware washing machine measuring 
at 92 degrees Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed residue build up underneath blade of immersion blender 
hanging on wall Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture between stacked pans on storage shelf in dish 
room Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 363(a)(2) Observed leak from first bay drain pipe of 3-bay sink Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving missing from corner between kitchen and dish 
room Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed hole in wall behind beverage dispenser in serving station Jonathan Weitgenant
El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mops sitting on floor of dish room Jonathan Weitgenant

El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 456(a)
Observed 2 unlabeled spray bottles of chemicals on top of dish 
machine Jonathan Weitgenant



El Pueblo Restaurants Inc 5350 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 P 461(a)
Observed bucket of sanitizer in server station measuring over 
200ppm of chlorine solution Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed open containers of milk in server reach in with no date 
marking Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine testing strips in kitchen or bar Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d dust build up on fans in large reach in cooler in prep 
area of kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture trapped between metal containers on storage 
shelf in dish room Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 416(a)
Observed exposed ceiling and rafters above tortilla flat top in 
kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed grout in bad repair under the dish machine. Observed 
hole in wall in mop sink area Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b) Observed grease build up on outside rim of hood system Jonathan Weitgenant
El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a) Observed wet mop heads sitting down in the service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed unlabeled pressurized chemical dispenser in dish room 
with degreaser Jonathan Weitgenant

El Salto Mexican Restaurant 3530 Calumet Avenue 9-Dec-25 P Yes 459(a)(2),(a)(3),or(b)

Observed open chaffing fuel with spoon in it located in the food 
pass from the kitchen. Observed residental coil cleaner stored on 
kitchen line Jonathan Weitgenant

Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 C 208(a) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 P 213(a)(2),(b) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 Pf 306(a) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 P 317(a) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) AntonioTurner
Emagine Portage 6550 American Way 12-Dec-25 Pf 456(a) AntonioTurner

Fairfield Inn & Suites Valparaiso 2101 Morthland Dr 9-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no available quat testing strips at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 P 155(a),(b),(e)(3)(A)
Observed two packages of tamales inside walk-in cooler without 
proper labeling at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed raw eggs sitting on top of ready to eat and cooked foods 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 C 176(a) Observed squirt bottles without labels at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 C 185(athruf)
Observed soiled and wet, wiping rag sitting on top of white deep 
freezer at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 Pf 212(a)
Observed no rapid cooling equipment for large buckets of house 
made cheese and also no shallow pans at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 C 351(b)
Observed no hand sink available on cooks' line and hand sink next 
to ice machine not accessible due to wall, at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 C 436(a),(b),or(c)
Observed light bulbs missing above ware washing machine and 
cooks' line, causing low light intensity at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 C 440(a)or(b)
Observed cell phone sitting on top of knife holster at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Fajita Grill 385 W US Highway 6 8-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed spray bottle unlabeled with unknown chemicals at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no test strips available upon request Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 C 304(a)or(b)
Observed milk dispensing tubes not cut on a diagonal and more 
than 1 inch protruding Jonathan Weitgenant



Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed residue build up on mixing arm of the F'real machine. 
Observed residue build up on ice chute in ice machine next to 
espresso machine Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed dispenser nozzles on Java Wave coffee dispensers with 
heavy residue build up Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a)
Observed water dispensing hose below flood rim level of service 
sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed soda syrup on floor underneath soda boxes in dispenser 
room Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #7 1901 Burlington Beach Rd 12-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a) Observed wet mop in the service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Family Express Corp #21 204 Silhavy Rd 18-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed heavy calcium and soda syrup splatter build up on 2 of 
the soda machine ice chutes.  Observed black build up on ice 
machine deflector in the large ice machine in the back prep area. ShelbySouth

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed knives stored on knife block with food residue on knife at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C
226(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),or(a)(5

)

Observed several cans, opened, with food left in them, observed 
several "thank you bags" in direct contact with food, stored inside 
walk-in freezer and observed broccoli stored in a non-food grade 
bin at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed can opener blade and behind blade with residue behind 
up at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C 420(a)or(b)
Observed restroom door, leading into kitchen, wedged open at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed grease buildup behind smoker at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

First Wok 2555 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop sitting at bottom of mop sink at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 151(a) Observed employee making pizza with no beard guard. Noah Weber
Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 183(a) Observed bowl being used as scoop down within flour bin. Noah Weber
Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c) Observed open milk not date marked in bar area. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P Yes 226(a)(1)
Observed water hose used for pasta water not approved for food 
use. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed damaged gaskets on bottom doors of prep top cooler in 
kitchen. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P Yes
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Observed no available sani testing buckets within kitchen. Buckets 
of soap water was being used instead. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed organic green fuzzy growth on metal racks within walk in 
cooler. Observed large amounts of organic growth on internal 
ceiling of the bottom section of prep top cooler. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed pink and black organic growth on ice machine deflector 
blade within bar area. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 328(a)&(c)
Observed stack of pizza board with hand soap and paper towels 
stored on top surface. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed dust on ceiling and upper-level shelving in kitchen area. 
Observed excess food debris underneath pizza ovens. Noah Weber

Gelsosomos Pizzeria 5023 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood vents with large amounts of oil build up and dust 
accumulation. Service stickers state last cleaning was in 2023. Noah Weber

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 148(a)

Observed employee drinking from cup on cooks' line without a lid 
and observed employee eating lunch on top of cutting board at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner



Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 175(a)(3thru8)
Observed uncovered foods in walk-in cooler at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 183(a)

Observed several plastic cups and cans used to scoop food and 
observed clean and ready to use utensils stored in pan with food 
debris at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 189(a)
Observed food sitting on floor in walk-in freezer at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 P 226(a)(1)

Observed several "thank you bags" used to store meat and veggies 
in freezers and coolers and observed use of cardboard to store food 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 281(a)
Observed no chlorine test strips for ware washing machine at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C Yes 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with heavy buildup at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 302(a)
Observed can opener blade dull and with metal shavings built up 
behind blade at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed heavy grease buildup in between fryers at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed can opener blade with food buildup at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 308(a)or(b)
Observed microwave with 3d buildup on inside roof at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 417(a)or(c)
Observed light without shield near ware washing area at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed back door with a gap along bottom at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed chipped and damaged floor tile throughout kitchen at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy grease buildup under fryers at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b) Observed grease buildup on hood filters at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Great Wall Buffet 5920 US Highway 6 30-Dec-25 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop sitting on cooks' line floor at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Hampton Inn Portage 6353 Melton Rd 5-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Measured small Danby milk cooler at 44.4F at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Hampton Inn Portage 6353 Melton Rd 5-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed ice machine on 2nd floor with pink/black build-up at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Hampton Inn Portage 6353 Melton Rd 5-Dec-25 P 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Hampton Inn & Suites Valparaiso 1451 Silhavy Rd 10-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c) Observed no date marking on open gallons of milk in reach in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Helen's Cafe, The Breakfast Club 902 N Calumet Ave Ste 2 3-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed bin of rubber spatulas soaking within the cook line hand 
sink at time of inspection. Noah Weber

Holiday Inn Express 6295 Melton Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed gallon of milk opened 2 days ago without a date mark at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Holiday Inn Express 6295 Melton Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no quaternary test strips at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Holiday Inn Express 6295 Melton Rd 4-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed True refrigerator with water build-up on inside floor at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Holiday Inn Express 6295 Melton Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 429(a)
Observed no hand soap at hand sink in kitchen at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Holiday Inn Express and Suites 1251 Silhavy Road 10-Dec-25 C 394(a) Observed no covered receptacle in womens restroom Jonathan Weitgenant
Holiday Inn Express and Suites 1251 Silhavy Road 10-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant



Hooters 1665 Olmstead Dr 11-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed cooler door at the end of cooks' line in need of repair at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Hooters 1665 Olmstead Dr 11-Dec-25 C 289(a)
Observed inside water sprayer with food residue at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Hooters 1665 Olmstead Dr 11-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed fryer wheels with grease build-up at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Hooters 1665 Olmstead Dr 11-Dec-25 C Yes 324(a) Observed wet nesting on drying rack at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Hooters 1665 Olmstead Dr 11-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed puddle of soda syrup build-up on floor under soda box 
storage rack and observed dust build-up on both ceiling vents above 
cooler at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

King Gyros 1610 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 P Yes
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed raw chicken stored on top shelf above ready to eat, 
packaged salads in walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

King Gyros 1610 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 Pf 246(a)or(b)
Observed probe thermometer measuring ~15 degrees difference to 
inspector thermometer Jonathan Weitgenant

King Gyros 1610 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 Pf Yes 281(a) Observed no readily accessible testing strips available Jonathan Weitgenant

King Gyros 1610 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture trapped between stacked pans on storage 
shelves above 3 bay sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Kosmos Restaurant 2007 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 Pf 301(a)
Observed chlorine testing strips expired since 2021 at time of 
inspection. Noah Weber

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 151(a) Observed cook without a hair restraint at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 Pf 212(a)
Observed pan of ground beef improperly cooling on bottom shelf 
under flat top at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c) Observed hood leaking water onto floor at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 P Yes
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Measured sanitizer in bucket at less than 10ppm at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C Yes 306(b)&(c)
Observed large, hand-held mixer with food build-up on blade at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed grease build-up on cooking equipment wheels at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 P 363(a)(1)
Observed prep sink, leaking at faucet while turned off at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C Yes 419(a)or(b)
Observed fly strip too close to soda machine and ice machine at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed gap along bottom of back door, in need of new weather 
stripping at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed chipped floor tile on cooks' line at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana II Mexican Restaurant 6510 US Highway 6 18-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed grease build-up on hoods above cooking equipment at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

La Cabana Mexican Restaurant & Cantina 807 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 P Yes
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed open tub of raw chicken stored above open tub of raw 
steak within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

La Cabana Mexican Restaurant & Cantina 807 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 C 189(a)
Observed open containers of raw meat and prepped vegetables 
within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

La Cabana Mexican Restaurant & Cantina 807 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed open milk container within glass mini fridge within kitchen 
with no date marking. Noah Weber

La Cabana Mexican Restaurant & Cantina 807 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 C 407(a)
Observed kitchen floor mainly at the cook line is in need of repair 
and is porous and unsealed. Noah Weber

La Cabana Mexican Restaurant & Cantina 807 Lincolnway 11-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed heavy dark grease build up on sides of hood vent system. Noah Weber



Lenny's Coal Fired Pizza 3800 N Calumet Ave 8-Dec-25 P Yes
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed plastic storage container obstructing hand sink in dish 
room Jonathan Weitgenant

Lenny's Coal Fired Pizza 3800 N Calumet Ave 8-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed raw shrimp stored above cooked pasta in pasta station 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Lighthouse Inc 425 Pratt St 19-Dec-25 C 183(a) Observed 2oz plastic cup down within salt jar. Noah Weber

Lighthouse Inc 425 Pratt St 19-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed x2 soda gun holsters in bar with organic growth. Observed 
soda gun nozzle with organic growth. Noah Weber

Lighthouse Inc 425 Pratt St 19-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed back door leading to soda syrup storage with a large gap 
in the bottom section with sunlight coming through. Noah Weber

Lighthouse Inc 425 Pratt St 19-Dec-25 P Yes 461(a)
Observed quat sanitizer over 1000ppm at time of inspection within 
spray bottle. Noah Weber

Lil' Saver Food Store 393 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 Pf 247(a)or(b)
Observed no ambient temperature probe inside small chicken 
cooler at the end of cooks' line at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Lil' Saver Food Store 393 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed self-serve ice machine with pink build-up on the ice 
deflector at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Lil' Saver Food Store 393 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 Pf 347(a)
Measured hand sink at end of cooks' line at 78.2F at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Lil' Saver Food Store 393 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving missing behind pressure fryers at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Lil' Saver Food Store 393 W US Highway 6 2-Dec-25 P 457(a)
Observed can of Raid pest spray next to back-room hand sink at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed small paper cup used to scoop Brussel sprouts at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 284(a)or(b)
Observed hand sink at end of cooks' line in need of seal at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with heavy food buildup at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed onion-slicer with food residue on blades and observed 
brown, stuck-on buildup on ready to use ladle at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink at end of cooks' line with food residue at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed missing ceiling tile above soda box storage area at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed grease buildup on wall behind bun toaster at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed hood filters above flat top with grease buildup at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Longhorn Steakhouse of Portage #5279 1650 Omstead Drive Lot 15 16-Dec-25 P Yes 461(a)
Measured sanitizer bucket at greater than 500ppm at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 P 213(a)(1)
Observed "tornados" in self service station measuring 112 degrees 
or below. Jonathan Weitgenant

Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed heavy residue build up on wall between cooler and 
freezer. Observed residue build up on shelving units in walk in 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed heavy residue build up in spouts of frozen chocolate 
frappe and frozen french vanilla Jonathan Weitgenant

Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on upper plate one left most coffee 
dispenser Jonathan Weitgenant

Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed recycling dumpster's lid open Jonathan Weitgenant
Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 401(a) Observed recycling dumpster missing drain plug Jonathan Weitgenant
Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d) Observed gap in middle seal on front entrance doors Jonathan Weitgenant
Luke's #249 6259 Melton Rd 19-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mops being stored in service sink Jonathan Weitgenant



Maple & Bacon 210 Aberdeen Drive Suite A 3-Dec-25 C 183(a)

Observed in use tongs (x4) being stored on oven handles in the cook 
line. Observed ice scooper in basement stored on top of dust 
covered ice machine. Noah Weber

Maple & Bacon 210 Aberdeen Drive Suite A 3-Dec-25 P Yes 318(a) Observed bar dish machine testing 0ppm for sanitizer. Noah Weber

Maple & Bacon 210 Aberdeen Drive Suite A 3-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed box of soda syrup leaking onto concrete ground within 
basement area. Noah Weber

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 P Yes 180(a)

Observed specialty ice tray sitting directly on top of ice inside ice 
chest, using ice as a coolant and ingredient at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b)
Measured burger patties inside cooler under grill at 48F at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Measured ambient temperature of cooler under grill at 47F at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed stationary can opener blade with dried food residue at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 P Yes 307(a)or(c)
Observed soda gun, behind bar, with soda syrup build-up inside 
nozzle at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 P Yes 317(a)
Measured sanitizer at ware washing machine behind bar at less 
than 10ppm at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 C Yes 324(a)
Observed clear containers, wet nesting on drying rack next to ware 
washing machine at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Marina Shores Yacht Club 5987 S Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 C Yes 330(a),(b),(c)_1
Observed ice buckets on top of ice machine, not inverted at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed both ice bins behind bar, uncovered at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed 4 bags of chicken in pop top cooler without date marking 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 279(a)or(b) Observed no food probe thermometer at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 Pf 281(a)
Observed no chlorine test strips in kitchen at 3 bays at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed fryer wheels with grease build-up at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed ice machine with heavy and slimey, black build-up at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 436(a),(b),or(c)
Observed several ceiling bulbs missing, causing light intensity 
throughout kitchen at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed ceiling tiles hanging and missing above single use 
container storage at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed soda syrup on floor, under soda syrup storage rack at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Mark O's Bar & Grill 2385 Willowcreek Rd 4-Dec-25 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop laying on top of chemical jug at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McAlister's Deli 300 Porters Vale Blvd, Ste. 130 11-Dec-25 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b)
Observed food stored on top and underneath the sandwich cooler 
measuring at 45 degrees or above Jonathan Weitgenant

McAlister's Deli 300 Porters Vale Blvd, Ste. 130 11-Dec-25 C Yes 306(b)&(c)
Observed gelatinous build up underneath deli top doors on out of 
service cooler on kitchen line Jonathan Weitgenant

McAlister's Deli 300 Porters Vale Blvd, Ste. 130 11-Dec-25 C 307(e) Observed residue build up on rear section of ice chute Jonathan Weitgenant

McDonalds #3278 6120 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed grease buildup in between chicken and fish fryers at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #3278 6120 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed black buildup on inside of ice machine walls at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #3278 6120 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 C Yes 308(a)or(b)
Observed microwave to the left of microwaves with 3d buildup on 
inside roof at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner



McDonalds #3278 6120 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 P 317(a)
Measured chlorine sanitizer low at ware washing machine and 
measured quat sanitizer low at 3 bay sinks at time of inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #3278 6120 Central Ave 29-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #21870 6075 US Highway 6 4-Dec-25 C 307(e)

Observed ice machine with black build-up on inside ceiling and 
observed 3d build-up on Frappe machine nozzles at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #21870 6075 US Highway 6 4-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a)
Observed mop sink hanging below flood rim level at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #21870 6075 US Highway 6 4-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy grease build-up under fryer station and dust build-
up on both ceiling vents at the time of inspection AntonioTurner

McDonalds #35585 6321 Ameriplex Dr 18-Dec-25 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with food residue around nozzle at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #35585 6321 Ameriplex Dr 18-Dec-25 C 309(a)
Observed mop sink with a pile of French Fries at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #35585 6321 Ameriplex Dr 18-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed clear containers wet nesting on drying rack at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #35585 6321 Ameriplex Dr 18-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d) Observed back door wedged open at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

McDonalds #35585 6321 Ameriplex Dr 18-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed floor under soda storage station with syrup build-up at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Meijer Store #266 6050 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c) Observed handwashing sink in butcher room obstructed. Jonathan Weitgenant

Meijer Store #266 6050 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed heavy build up of dented cans, refuse, and debris under 
carts in back storage area. Observed excessive broken eggs and 
debris on dairy cooler floor. Jonathan Weitgenant

Nella's Sushi LLC @ Marina Shores 5964 Dune Harbor Dr 12-Dec-25 C Yes 260(a),(b),(d)
Observed no ambient thermometer inside sushi cooler across from 
sushi prep station at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Northwest Health - Portage Campus 3630 Willowcreek Rd 22-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)

Observed soda nozzle in kitchen with buildup and observed ice 
machine in kitchen and on 4th floor with pink and brown buildup at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

On The Roxx 2522 Portage Mall 5-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed heavy grease build-up on the sides of fryer equipment at 
the time of inspection AntonioTurner

On The Roxx 2522 Portage Mall 5-Dec-25 C 394(a)
Observed stall in women's restroom across from kitchen without a 
closed receptacle at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

On The Roxx 2522 Portage Mall 5-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed back door with gaps, in need of new weather strip at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

On The Roxx 2522 Portage Mall 5-Dec-25 C 442(a)

Observed opening above cooler door causing water to leak from 
roof onto walk-in cooler floor and an opening above single use 
container storage area causing a leak from roof at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

On The Roxx 2522 Portage Mall 5-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed water build-up from leaking roof onto walk-in cooler 
floor, observed water build-up on dry storage floor from leaking 
roof and grease build-up under fryers on floor at the time of 
inspection AntonioTurner

Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on the right hand side of the ice deflector 
in the ice machine Jonathan Weitgenant

Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 328(a),(b)

Observed scrappers, can openers, and other utensils stored in a 
metal container with a pool of grease and food residue splatter on 
the cook line near the woks Jonathan Weitgenant

Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant

Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 402(a)
Observed small mounds of food and grease residue on the cement 
outside of the dumpster Jonathan Weitgenant



Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed back door jamming open and push bar falling off of the 
door Jonathan Weitgenant

Panda Express #2087 6150 US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mop sitting down in the service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #811 2710 Laporte Ave Ste 150 11-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed dish spray nozzle face with organic growth and food 
debris. Noah Weber

Panera Bread #811 2710 Laporte Ave Ste 150 11-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d) Observed gap within center section of external front double doors. Noah Weber

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 Pf 246(a)or(b)
Observed probe thermometer measuring ~20 degrees lower than 
inspectors thermometer Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed heavy residue build up on shelves in sandwich line walk in Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed baked on residue on food contact surface of baking sheet 
stacked on storage shelf Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on underside of all bubbler beverage 
dispensers Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture trapped between stacked mixing bowls on 
storage shelf in kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 328(a)&(c)
Observed open bag of towels stored outside on shelf with collection 
of leaves and debris collecting on ground Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a) Observed service sink hose below flood rim level of service sink Jonathan Weitgenant
Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C Yes 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy dust build up in air vents over the self service 
beverage area and utensils Jonathan Weitgenant

Panera Bread #1884 6010 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a) Observed wet mops sitting down in the service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Parkhurst Dining @ VU ARC Concessions 1009 Union St 29-Dec-25 C 234(a)
Observed exposed absorbent wood beams under the soda 
fountains Jonathan Weitgenant

Parkhurst Dining @ VU ARC Concessions 1009 Union St 29-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed soda syrup splashed inside the soda machine and on the 
outside of the ice chute Jonathan Weitgenant

Parkhurst Dining @ VU ARC Concessions 1009 Union St 29-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed blue residue build up on deflector plate inside ice 
machine Jonathan Weitgenant

Parkhurst Dining @ VU ARC Concessions 1009 Union St 29-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a) Observed hose resting below flood rim level of service sink Jonathan Weitgenant
Parkhurst Dining @ VU ARC Concessions 1009 Union St 29-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed gatorade syrup spilled underneath soda boxes Jonathan Weitgenant

Picante Mexican Cuisine 454 S Greenwich St 12-Dec-25 C Yes 189(a)
Observed beans and queso within warming table exposed with no 
lids or coverings. Noah Weber

Picante Mexican Cuisine 454 S Greenwich St 12-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed organic growth on black food rack within walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Pikk's Tavern 62 W. Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed heavy cream, buttermilk, and half and half within reach in 
cooler opened and not date marked. Noah Weber

Pikk's Tavern 62 W. Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c) Observed hand sink in bar area with used glass down within basin. Noah Weber

Pikk's Tavern 62 W. Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 Pf 430(a) Observed no paper towels available behind bar area for hand sink. Noah Weber

Popeyes/ Valpo QSR Corporation. 2382 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on beverage nozzle housing on self 
service beverage machine and drive through beverage machine Jonathan Weitgenant

Popeyes/ Valpo QSR Corporation. 2382 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 C Yes 308(a)or(b) Observed food splatter on roof of microwave Jonathan Weitgenant

Popeyes/ Valpo QSR Corporation. 2382 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 P 348(a)
Observed hose below the flood rim level in kitchen and front of 
house service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Popeyes/ Valpo QSR Corporation. 2382 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed soda syrup on walls and floor around soda box storage 
area Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Jimmy Johns 2547 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 C Yes 189(a)
Observed bag onions stored directly on floor in front of chemical 
storage at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Portage Jimmy Johns 2547 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b) Measured sliced tomatoes at 46F at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner



Portage Jimmy Johns 2547 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a)
Observed mop sink hose hanging below flood rim level at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Portage Jimmy Johns 2547 Willowcreek Rd 8-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed spray bottle at 3 bays without name of chemical at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 P 213(a)(2),(b)
Observed product in Southwest cooler, top and drawers, measuring 
at 45 degrees. Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 Pf 295(a)or(b) Observed chemical dishwasher in kitchen measuring at 114 degrees. Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed 3d dust build up on ceiling tiles and emergency lights 
above the Southwest cooler and table. Observed 3d dust build up 
on ceiling tiles above soda boxes Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 307(e) Observed residue build up in the neck of the soda holster at the bar Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed mini sheet trays and plastic containers with trapped 
moisture, stacked for storage on shelf. Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 416(a)
Observed multiple ceiling tiles missing, exposing the ceiling studs, in 
the back door area of kitchen. Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed heavy grease build up underneath fryer with fries and 
wings stuck in the sold grease. Observed dirty dishes piled under the 
dishwasher. Jonathan Weitgenant

Portage Wings, LLC dba Buffalo Wild Wings 6530 US Highway 6 29-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mops resting in service sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 210(a)(1)thru(a)(3)
Observed steak being thawed in sink without a continuous flow of 
water at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C Yes 289(a)
Observed both water sprayers with heavy food buildup on and 
around nozzle at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C 302(a)

Observed several cooking pans with heavy cooked on grease build-
up and observed ladles with stuck on residue at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed sides of fryers with grease buildup and fryer wheels with 
grease buildup and observed microwave handles and cooler 
handles with dried food residue, observed food residue under grill 
and observed dust buildup on fan covers in walk-in cooler at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 306(a)

Observed large slicer with dried food residue on blade and observed 
pans inside warmer with dried food residue at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C Yes 307(e)
Observed several soda guns with soda syrup buildup on the inside at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed clear containers wet nesting on drying rack near ware 
washing machine at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed dust buildup on wall behind utensil drying shelf, observed 
heavy buildup on ceiling vent above ware washing machine 
observed grease buildup under fryers on floor and black buildup on 
wall behind ware washing machine at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quaker Steak & Lube 6245 Ameriplex Drive 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 456(a)
Observed unlabeled chemical bottle hanging from hand sink near 
ware washing machine at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Quality Inn & Suites 2300 Willowcreek Rd 19-Dec-25 Pf 195(b),(c)
Observed no utensils or effective dispensing method for apples, 
bread, bagels, or muffins in self-service buffet stations. Jonathan Weitgenant

Quality Inn & Suites 2300 Willowcreek Rd 19-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed containers of sausage gravy with no date marking in 
fridge Jonathan Weitgenant

Quality Inn & Suites 2300 Willowcreek Rd 19-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed residue build up on juice beverage dispenser. Observed 
colored residue build up on ice chute door. Jonathan Weitgenant



Quality Inn & Suites 2300 Willowcreek Rd 19-Dec-25 C 394(a) Observed unisex bathroom with no covered receptacle Jonathan Weitgenant
Quality Inn & Suites 2300 Willowcreek Rd 19-Dec-25 Pf 456(a) Observed chemical spray bottles unlabeled in kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed raw chicken stored above raw steak and cook chicken 
within for right silver reach in cooler on end of cook line. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 C 183(a)

Observed in use tongs stored on oven handles within cook line area. 
Observed 2 oz plastic cups with no handles down inside of blue 
cheese and different seasoning bins within cook line. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed no labeling or date marking of ready to eat foods within 
coolers. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed metal and plastic bins stacked together on clean dish rack 
not being allowed to properly air dry. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink in cook line blocked with water pot placed 
within sink basin. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 C 419(a)or(b)
Observed used fly tape installed above ware wash area above 
dishes. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed food debris splatter on cook line ceiling. Noah Weber

Radius 15 E Lincolnway 3-Dec-25 C 447(a)
Observed wet mop stored down within mop bucket not hung to air 
dry properly. Noah Weber

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 P Yes 173(b) Observed employee on line start making a salad with bare hands. Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed heavy collection of food residue and other debris on top 
shelf of pizza station. Observed residue build up on green shelves 
and wheels of speed racks in walk in cooler. Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 Pf 306(a) Observed heavy residue build up inside vent of walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 307(e) Observed residue build up on ice dispenser of pepsi machine Jonathan Weitgenant
Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 401(a) Observed left most dumpster missing drain plug Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 411(a)or(b)
Observed coving missing from wall near three bay sink and in back 
room under the handwashing sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d) Observed gap in back door. Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy residue build up on wall and pipes underneath the 
three bay sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 P 461(a)
Observed sanitizer bucket, freshly made, measuring above 500ppm 
concentration of Quat sanitizer Jonathan Weitgenant

Santini's Pizza 390 W US Highway 6 26-Dec-25 P 467(a) Observed uncovered rodent bait station in side room near kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 Pf Yes 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed "house made" stuff cabbage soup without date marking 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 C 236(a)
Observed water sprayer at 3 bays in disrepair at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed can opener blade with dried food residue at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 C 330(a),(b),(c)_1
Observed ice bucket not inverted on top of kitchens' ice machine at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed missing and damaged tile throughout kitchen at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed food debris under cooking equipment and observed soda 
syrup spilled on basement floor under soda box storage at the time 
of inspection. AntonioTurner

Schoop's 3285 Willowcreek Rd 9-Dec-25 P Yes 461(a)
Measured sanitizer buckets in wait staff area and on cooks' line 
over 200ppm at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner



Semento's Napoli CafÃ© 1200 West St 16-Dec-25 Pf 301(a) Observed quat testing strips expired at time of inspection. Noah Weber
SK8 World NWI 3600 Scottsdale St 19-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine test strips present in facility Jonathan Weitgenant

SK8 World NWI 3600 Scottsdale St 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed dried nacho cheese on underside of cheese dispenser Jonathan Weitgenant

Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 P 213(a)(2),(b)

Observed reach in cooler in kitchen measuring at 45 degrees, 
ambient thermometer on machine measuring 47 degrees, probe 
thermometer in product measured between 43 degrees and 48 
degrees for various products. Observed Coca-Cola reach in cooler 
measuring at 48 degrees measured by probe thermometer, no 
ambient thermometer present to confirm. Jonathan Weitgenant

Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed containers of Corn Muffins baked on Tuesday in walk in 
cooler with no date marking Jonathan Weitgenant

Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed build up of grease residue on handle of smoker. Jonathan Weitgenant
Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 306(a) Observed white residue in ice box behind bar Jonathan Weitgenant

Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 C 411(a)or(b) Observed coving separated from wall under the three bay sink Jonathan Weitgenant

Smoke Town Blues/Belle Estanni Bakery 66 W Lincolnway 19-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed heavy collection of spilled grease behind the smoker unit. Jonathan Weitgenant

Social Goat Inc 2542 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 289(a)
Observed water sprayer with black buildup inside and on nozzle at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Social Goat Inc 2542 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed slicer blade and can opener blade with food residue at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Social Goat Inc 2542 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed ice machine deflector blade with brown buildup at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Social Goat Inc 2542 Portage Mall 19-Dec-25 C 417(a)or(c)
Observed light shield missing above single use storage at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)

Observed package of whole raw fish stored over soda/beverage 
cans in walk in cooler. Observed uncovered containers of food in 
walk in cooler and reach in coolers. Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed missing or mislabeled date marking on containers in walk 
in cooler. Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 P Yes 215(a)or(b)
Observed turkey gravy and cranberry sauce in walk in cooler date 
marked for 12/16 Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 Pf 279(a)or(b)
Observed no probe thermometer on the line, or available when 
requested Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no test strips readily available when requested Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed the water and residue build up on the bottom of the keg 
cooler at the bar. Observed residue build up in the soda gun holster 
on the far side of the bar Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed residue build up in the soda gun spout in the soda gun at 
the entrance to the bar Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open Jonathan Weitgenant
Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b) Observed mouse droppings in the basement Jonathan Weitgenant

Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 C 451(a) Observed multiple dead mice trapped in glue traps in the basement Jonathan Weitgenant
Speakeasy at the Spa  /  Aria Hospitality 333 North Mineral Springs Rd 30-Dec-25 P 467(a) Observed open glue traps in basement Jonathan Weitgenant

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 189(a)
Observed multiple cases of various drinks stored on floor in walk in 
cooler at time of inspection. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 P 213(a)(1)
Measured 2 containers of chicken wings and 1 hot chicken skewer 
in hot holding cabinet at 115 F, 122 F, and 125 F respectively. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 307(e)
Observed some nozzles on soda machine with dark colored build-up 
at time of inspection.  Employee stated nozzles are cleaned weekly. ShelbySouth



Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 309(a)

Observed spots of dirt buildup on tile floor in back prep area by 3 
bay sink and counter.  Observed soda syrup spilled on floor in 
multiple spots under soda bag storage rack. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 328(a),(b)
Observed box of single use cups stored on floor at time of 
inspection. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 407(a)
Observed several broken tiles on floor in back prep area between 
mop sink and 3 bay sink. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6630 2005 Morthland Dr. 15-Dec-25 C 453(a)
Observed several empty cardboard boxes, empty wire shelves and 
storage racks on floor in back prep area at time  of inspection. ShelbySouth

Speedway #6675 6370 Central Ave 9-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed soda syrup build-up on floor under soda box storage at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c)
Observed Master Build cooler in back prep area with 3d ice buildup 
on inside floor at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 C No 306(b)&(c)

Observed dried coffee residue on outside of all coffee machines, 
around dispenser and observed heavy dust build-up on fan covers 
inside walk-in coolers at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 C Yes 307(e)
Observed ice machine deflector chute at Big Gulp machine, to the 
right, with pink build-up at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 Pf Yes 435(a)
Observed no toilet paper inside men's restroom at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed dust build-up on ceiling vent above back food prep area 
at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #7519 5011 Central Ave 8-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a)
Observed mop sitting in soiled water after use at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed dust build-up on fan covers and observed creamer build-
up around nozzle at creamer station at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed hand sink in back prep room, blocked by green cart at the 
time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 P 363(a)(1)
Observed three bays leaking while faucet is turned off at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 417(a)or(c) Observed light shield missing above 3 bays at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed heavy soda syrup build-up under soda box station on 
floor at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Speedway #43799 5620 East US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 Pf 450(a)(3)
Observed large number of live ants crawling through food debris on 
the floor across from 3 bays at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Starbucks Coffee #14236 6295 Ameriplex Dr Ste 101 23-Dec-25 P Yes 348(a) Observed mop sink with hose beneath flood rim. Noah Weber

Starbucks Coffee #25513 6030 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed soiled knife in hot food section stored in soiled plastic 
container Jonathan Weitgenant

Starbucks Coffee #25513 6030 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 400(a)
Observed all dumpsters with lids open, unable to close due to 
proximity to each other Jonathan Weitgenant

Starbucks Coffee #25513 6030 US Highway 6 23-Dec-25 C 402(a)
Observed large collection of refuse behind and around the 
dumpsters Jonathan Weitgenant

Stonequarry Lounge RMAX INC. 2596 Portage Mall 23-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed fryer baskets with food residue at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Stonequarry Lounge RMAX INC. 2596 Portage Mall 23-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed grease and dust hanging from right side of hood, next to 
hood filters at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Stonequarry Lounge RMAX INC. 2596 Portage Mall 23-Dec-25 C Yes 307(e)

Observed ice machine with black buildup on ice deflector and 
observed soda gun nozzle with soda syrup buildup at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner



Subway 5369 615 N Main St 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed organic green growth on metal and plastic shelving within 
walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Subway 7310 383 W. US Hwy 6 8-Dec-25 C 436(a),(b),or(c)
Observed low light intensity in walk-in cooler and walk-in freezer, at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Super 8 Motel / Food Permit 3005 John Howell Dr 23-Dec-25 P 142(a)
Observed handling of single use items at customer breakfast 
counter without first washing hands. ShelbySouth

Super 8 Motel / Food Permit 3005 John Howell Dr 23-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)

Observed a whole raw turkey and plastic containers of cut up 
vegetables belonging to hotel patron on shelf next to yogurt served 
for customer breakfast. ShelbySouth

Super 8 Motel / Food Permit 3005 John Howell Dr 23-Dec-25 Pf 430(a) ShelbySouth

Super 8 Motel / Food Permit 3005 John Howell Dr 23-Dec-25 P 459(a)(2),(a)(3),or(b)

Observed can of unapproved pesticide (Raid) on shelf next to where 
food is stored in back prep area.  PIC states Plunkett's Pest Control 
treats facility monthly. ShelbySouth

Taco Bell #30947 6300 Ameriplex Dr 26-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed 3d dust on fan blade cover in walk in cooler. Observed 
residue build up on rubber gaskets on freeze drink machine under 
plexiglass cover. Jonathan Weitgenant

Taco Bell #30947 6300 Ameriplex Dr 26-Dec-25 C 447(a) Observed wet mop sitting down in the service sink Jonathan Weitgenant
Target Store T1286 2420 Laporte Ave 8-Dec-25 P Yes 215(a)or(b) Observed cut melon out of date on shelves Jonathan Weitgenant

Target Store T1286 2420 Laporte Ave 8-Dec-25 Pf 247(a)or(b)
Observed ambient probe thermometers measuring incorrectly in 
various coolers throughout grocery area Jonathan Weitgenant

Target Store T1286 2420 Laporte Ave 8-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed 3rd bay garage door in delivery area with gap along 
bottom Jonathan Weitgenant

Teatery 2531 Willowcreek Rd 30-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no available chlorine testing strips for sanitizer. Noah Weber
Teatery 2531 Willowcreek Rd 30-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c) Observed organic growth on ice machine door hinge. Noah Weber

Teatery 2531 Willowcreek Rd 30-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)

Observed dust accumulation on ceiling air vents located in front and 
back of house locations. Observed organic black growth on floor 
underneath 3 bay in back of house. Noah Weber

Teazentea Portage 6502 US HWY 6 2-Dec-25 P 307(a)or(c)
Observed black build-up on inside roof of ice machine at the time of 
inspection. AntonioTurner

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no Quat test strips available Jonathan Weitgenant
Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c) Observed plastic plunger of dicer in bad repair Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d dust build up on fire suppression system above stove 
top burner used to heat soups Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed food residue and metal shavings on can opener blade and 
housing unit. Observed food residue on blade section of dicer. Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture trapped between inverted containers stacked 
together on storage shelf Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c)
Observed jalapenos dumped into hand sink in dish room. Observed 
hand sink in bar being used for dumping. Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 442(a)
Observed hole in wall exposing studs in storage room with hot 
water heater. Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Corral 5880 US Highway 6 15-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b) Observed grease and residue build up on rim of hood system Jonathan Weitgenant
Texas Roadhouse 6130 US Highway 6 19-Dec-25 Pf Yes 166(a) Observed dented can of green beans on storage rack Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Roadhouse 6130 US Highway 6 19-Dec-25 P Yes 213(a)(2),(b)
Observed expo cooler measuring at 47.5 degrees internally and on 
deli top. Observed ambient thermometer reading 55 degrees Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Roadhouse 6130 US Highway 6 19-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed 3d dust build up on fan blade cover and walls in walk in 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Roadhouse 6130 US Highway 6 19-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed moisture trapped between sheet trays and metal pans 
stacked together for storage Jonathan Weitgenant

Texas Roadhouse 6130 US Highway 6 19-Dec-25 C 402(a) Observed refuse build up around dumpsters Jonathan Weitgenant

Tocayos, LLC 6652 US Highway 6 22-Dec-25 C Yes 176(a) Observed bulk containers of sugar and garlic powder unlabeled Jonathan Weitgenant



Tocayos, LLC 6652 US Highway 6 22-Dec-25 C Yes 189(a)
Observed open containers of dried peppers stored in side room 
with exposed insulation Jonathan Weitgenant

Toy Ann's Sweeterie @ The Lincoln Kitchen 704 Silhavy Rd 15-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed metal sugar scooper with no handle down within sugar 
bin. Noah Weber

Toy Ann's Sweeterie @ The Lincoln Kitchen 704 Silhavy Rd 15-Dec-25 Pf 301(a)
Observed sani testing strips expired in 2021. Observed no available 
non-expired testing strips on site. Noah Weber

Toy Ann's Sweeterie @ The Lincoln Kitchen 704 Silhavy Rd 15-Dec-25 C 363(a)(2)
Observed kitchen hand sink with a loose hot water handle making it 
difficult to access hot water. Sink sis still able to reach 85 degrees F. Noah Weber

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C 185(athruf)
Observed wet wiping clothe stored on top of deli style cooler in 
coffee area Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 Pf 214(a),(b),or(c)
Observed container of open milk in sandwich cooler with no date 
marking Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 P 215(a)or(b)
Observed containers of quinoa in reach in cooler dated 11/24 and 
11/25 Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C
221(a),(b)(1),(b)(2),(b)(3),(b)(

4),(b)(6),(b)(7),(c),(d) Observed containers of syrups for retail sale with improper labeling Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C 286(a),(b),or(c) Observed gasket seal on salad cooler door torn and in bad repair Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 P
299(a)(1),(a)(2),(a)(3),(a)(4),(

a)(5),(a)(6)(A),(a)(6)(B)
Observed concentration of sanitizer bucket labeled "table" 
measuring at less than 50 ppm Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C 328(a),(b)
Observed plates and kitchen equipment stored 
uncovered/uninverted Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 P 349(a)
Observed vacuum breaker on service sink with lid missing and in 
disrepair Jonathan Weitgenant

Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C 394(a) Observed no covered receptacle in either unisex bathroom Jonathan Weitgenant
Uptown CafÃ© / Valparaiso Coffee Company 1400 Lincolnway 4-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 Pf 135(a)(1) Observed no current Certified Food Safety Manager available. Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 189(a)

Observed cases of raw chicken stored on floor in meat grinding 
room. Observed uncovered vegetable scrap stored on floor in 
kitchen cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 P Yes 215(a)or(b)
Observed labeled and unlabeled food in production kitchen walk in 
past disposition date Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 234(a)
Observed cardboard on storage shelves in back kitchen. Observed 
porous shelving in dry storage Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 Pf 301(a) Observed chlorine test strips damaged Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 P 317(a)
Observed no sanitizer concentration present in final step of ware 
washing machine Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 328(a)&(c)
Observed knife being stored wedged against a pipe against the wall 
in butcher room Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 421(a)or(d)
Observed gaps in door seals in dry storage areas located behind the 
deli counter and in the back production area. Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 442(a)

Observed broken tile under dishwashing machine and throughout 
back production kitchen area. Observed unsealed absorbent and 
cracked concrete in butcher room Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed residue build up in the hood above the cooking area in 
the back production kitchen. Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 Pf 456(a)
Observed spray bottles of unlabled cleaning solutions on shelf in 
kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Valparaiso Beef Mart 614 Roosevelt Rd 5-Dec-25 P 461(a)
Observed concentration of quat sanitizer in three bay sink 
measuring above 500 ppm Jonathan Weitgenant

Valpo 30 Donuts/Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 1651 Morthland Dr 9-Dec-25 C 189(a)
Observed ice bin in the coffee prep line with no lid to protect from 
dust or contamination. Noah Weber



Valpo 30 Donuts/Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 1651 Morthland Dr 9-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed ice machine with minor green organic growth on 
deflector blade. Noah Weber

Valpo 30 Donuts/Dunkin Donuts/Baskin Robbins 1651 Morthland Dr 9-Dec-25 C 443(a),(b)
Observed dust accumulation on ceiling vent located in back of 
house. Noah Weber

Verona Pizza 1689 W Morthland Dr 2-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed ice scooper handle down within ice. Observed in use 
tongs stored on oven handle touching oven. Noah Weber

Verona Pizza 1689 W Morthland Dr 2-Dec-25 C 268(a)
Observed x2 keg coolers with fluid buildup in bottom tray with no 
proper drainage. Noah Weber

Verona Pizza 1689 W Morthland Dr 2-Dec-25 Pf 306(a)
Observed x2 soda gun holsters in bar area with black organic 
growth. Noah Weber

Veterans Of Foreign Wars - VFW Hayes Post #988 705 Roosevelt Rd 18-Dec-25 Pf 281(a) Observed no chlorine testing strips available for sanitizing solutions Jonathan Weitgenant

Veterans Of Foreign Wars - VFW Hayes Post #988 705 Roosevelt Rd 18-Dec-25 P 348(a)
Observed sprayer in 3bay sink below flood rim level of sink. 
Observed service sink hose below flood rim level. Jonathan Weitgenant

Veterans Of Foreign Wars - VFW Hayes Post #988 705 Roosevelt Rd 18-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lid open Jonathan Weitgenant

Veterans Of Foreign Wars - VFW Hayes Post #988 705 Roosevelt Rd 18-Dec-25 C 407(a) Observed absorbent acoustic ceiling tiles in kitchen Jonathan Weitgenant

Veterans Of Foreign Wars - VFW Hayes Post #988 705 Roosevelt Rd 18-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b) Observed grease and dust build up on vents in hood system Jonathan Weitgenant

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 Pf Yes 166(a) Observed apple pie filling can with large dent along bottom seal. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 P
175(a)(1)(A),(a)(1)(B),(a)(1)(C

),(a)(2)
Observed raw chicken stored above cooked rice within walk in 
cooler. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 C 183(a)
Observed in use metal tongs stored on lip of trash bin in cooking 
line. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 C 189(a) Observed cooked rice stored on floor of walk in cooler. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed organic green growth on soda underbelly mainly on pepsi 
section located at main bar area. Observed organic green growth on 
soda underbelly of second soda station. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 C 324(a) Observed metal bins stacked together before fully air drying. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 Pf Yes 359(a),(b),(c) Observed water jug within basing of hand sink in kitchen area. Noah Weber

Viking Chili Bowl 105 Morthland Dr 17-Dec-25 C Yes 447(a)
Observed wet mop stored down within mop bucket, not store 
properly to fully air dry. Noah Weber

Walmart Supercenter #2544 6087 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 Pf 247(a)or(b)
Observed ambient thermometer inside cookie dough cold case and 
hold case for chicken, in bad repair at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Walmart Supercenter #2544 6087 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed fan covers in all walk-in cold holding with heavy dust build-
up at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Walmart Supercenter #2544 6087 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 363(a)(2)
Observed three bays faucet inside produce kitchen, in bad repair at 
the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Walmart Supercenter #2544 6087 US Highway 6 3-Dec-25 C 445(a)or(b)
Observed grease build-up on hood filters above Frijado ovens in deli 
kitchen at the time of inspection. AntonioTurner

Wana Pizza Kouts 104 Railroad St 16-Dec-25 C 175(a)(3thru8)
Observed two speed racks of pizza dough uncovered in walk in 
cooler Jonathan Weitgenant

Wana Pizza Kouts 104 Railroad St 16-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)

Observed 3d dust on fan blade covers in walk in cooler blowing over 
exposed pizza dough. Observed residue build up on spray nozzle at 
3 bay dish sink. Jonathan Weitgenant

Wana Pizza Kouts 104 Railroad St 16-Dec-25 C 308(a)or(b) Observed residue on roof, plate, and door of microwave Jonathan Weitgenant
Wana Pizza Kouts 104 Railroad St 16-Dec-25 C 400(a) Observed dumpster lids open Jonathan Weitgenant
Wana Pizza Kouts 104 Railroad St 16-Dec-25 C 442(a) Observed floor tiles cracked in walk in cooler Jonathan Weitgenant



Wendy's 2211 E Morthland Dr 9-Dec-25 Pf 359(a),(b),(c) Observed hand sink used to dump coffee down within basin. Noah Weber

Wendy's of Valparaiso #320 1504 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed food splatter on internal ceiling of microwave located in 
back of house next to frostey machine. Noah Weber

Wendy's of Valparaiso #320 1504 Calumet Ave 10-Dec-25 C 324(a)
Observed metal bins stacked together before fully air drying on 
clean dish rack in back of house. Noah Weber

White Castle  #72 Valparaiso 153 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 C Yes 183(a)
Observed dehydrated onion scooper handle down within food 
product. Noah Weber

White Castle  #72 Valparaiso 153 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 C 306(b)&(c)
Observed lower reach in cooler next to flat top area with water 
spilled within unit and onion pieces located within gasket. Noah Weber

White Castle  #72 Valparaiso 153 Morthland Dr 11-Dec-25 P 363(a)(1) Observed water heater tank with constant drip going into floor bin. Noah Weber


